

KING COUNTY

1200 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104

Signature Report

December 11, 2007

Motion 12641

Proposed No. 2007-0472.1 **Sponsors** Phillips 1 A MOTION authorizing King County department of 2 community and human services to accept, on behalf of the 3 Committee to End Homelessness in King County, a 4 donation in the amount of twenty-seven thousand six 5 hundred thirty-five dollars from Green River Homes, LLC, 6 for the purpose of funding the Committee to End 7 Homelessness's work in creating programs that provide 8 housing and housing-related services for homeless persons. 9 10 WHEREAS, a significant number of persons are homeless in King County on any 11 night, and 12 WHEREAS, the King County council has adopted the Ten-Year Plan to End 13 Homelessness, and 14 WHEREAS, pursuant to the Ten-Year Plan to End Homelessness the participants 15 therein, including King County, have established the Committee to End Homelessness 16 and its governing bodies, and

1

17	WHEREAS, the metropolitan King County council has designated the Committee
18	to End Homelessness as its local homelessness task force under Chapter 484, Laws of
19	Washington 2005 (Engrossed Second Substitute House Bill 2163) and is hosting the
20	Committee to End Homelessness under the auspices of the King County department of
21	community and human services, and
22	WHEREAS, Seola Crossing, LLC, an entity created and managed by the King
23	County Housing Authority to renovate a portion of the Greenbridge development, has
24	obtained financing from the Washington state Housing Finance Commission, and
25	WHEREAS, Seola Crossing, LLC, has elected to satisfy its "Placed in Service"
26	requirement under the Washington state Housing Finance Commission financing by
27	making a donation to support local housing, and
28	WHEREAS, Green River Homes has elected to make its donation to the
29	Committee to End Homelessness;
30	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT MOVED by the Council of King County:
31	The metropolitan King County council authorizes the department of community
32	and human services, on behalf of the Committee to End Homelessness, to accept a
33	donation in the amount of twenty-seven thousand six hundred thirty-five dollars to be

2

- 34 used by the Committee to End Homelessness to further its work in creating programs that
- 35 provide housing and housing-related services for homeless persons.
- 36

Motion 12641 was introduced on 10/1/2007 and passed by the Metropolitan King County Council on 12/10/2007, by the following vote:

Yes: 8 - Mr. Gossett, Ms. Patterson, Ms. Lambert, Mr. von Reichbauer, Mr. Dunn, Mr. Ferguson, Mr. Phillips and Mr. Constantine No: 0 Excused: 1 - Ms. Hague

> KING COUNTY COUNCIL KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

arry Gossett, Chair

ATTEST:

Anne Noris, Clerk of the Council

Attachments

None